
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 15 June 2023 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Elizabeth Rigby (Chair), Sara Muldowney (Vice-Chair), Qaisar Abbas, 
Vikki Hartstean, Srikanth Panjala and Maureen Pearce 
 
Sarah Barlow, Church of England Representative 
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, HealthWatch Thurrock 
Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Paul Arnold, Aaron Green, James Halden, Susan Little, Sue Shinnick 
and Cici Manwa 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 March 2023. 
 

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 



 
 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 
 
5   Terms of Reference  

 
15 - 16 

 
6   Youth Cabinet Update  

 
17 - 18 

 
7   Items Raised by Thurrock Local Safeguarding Children 

Partnership  
 

19 - 24 

 
8   Children's Social Care Performance - Quarter 4 2022-23  

 
25 - 44 

 
9   Fees and Charges Review 2023/24  

 
45 - 124 

 
10   Statutory Duties Report - Education  

 
125 - 134 

 
11   Statutory Duties - Children's Social Care  

 
135 - 180 

 
12   Work Programme  

 
181 - 186 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending 
an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov
[...]
rikanth Panjala 
 

 Sarah Barlow, Church of England Representative 
Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative 
 

Apologies:  
 

In attendance:   
Michele Lucas, Assistant Director of Education and Skills 
Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Priscilla Bruce-Annan, Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership Business Manager 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Youth Cabinet Representative 
Youth Worker 
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND 
Sarah Williams, Service Manager, Education Support Service 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
20. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 17 January 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

21. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

22. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

23. Youth Cabinet Update Report  
 
The Youth Cabinet Representative presented the report to the Committee. 
  
The Chair thanked the Youth Cabinet Representative for attending the 
meeting tonight and the other meetings in the last year. The Chair commented 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



that the Committee really value the updates provided. He queried if there had 
been any developments on the recruitment of more members to the Youth 
Cabinet.  
  
The Youth Worker responded that there are 2 or 3 new members trickling in 
but they still would like more representatives from schools and that is 
something that will be on her agenda going forward.  
  
Councillor Kerin highlighted that the Youth Cabinet update was something he 
looked forward to hearing at the Committee meetings. He queried how the 
Nextdoor Nature Programme was going. The Youth Cabinet Representative 
responded that it was going 
[...]
 

The Strategic Lead for Education Support Services further explained that 
they are looking at what other Local Authorities do and across the market 
and need further time to complete this work.  

Councillor P Arnold queried why this wasn’t looked at last year.  

The Strategic Lead for Education Support Services responded that 
Children’s transport was previously in the public realm directorate but has 
now permanently moved to the Children’s Services Directorate. More 
extensive research is needed to benchmark against other Local 
Authorities.  

Page 13



Councillor Johnson highlighted that it is a demand led service and to 
make it fit with a policy is challenging. He stated that they need more time 
to get it right.  

Councillor Kerin queried whether they are asking for breathing space to 
find a more permanent option. 

The Strategic Lead for Education Support Services agreed this was 
correct. 
  
RESOLVED: 

  
1.1          Children’s Overview and Scrutiny recommend Cabinet agree that 

the Director of Children’s Services, in consultation with the 
Education Portfolio Holder is authorised to extend any transport 
contracts under the current framework, which expire in July 2023 
for a one-year period.  

  
  
  
 

30. Work Programme  
 
The Chair thanked the Committee, Directors and Officers for all their hard 
work over the last year.  
  
The Chair agreed a report on Statutory duties should be brought to the 
committee next municipal year, an update on the Adult Community College 
and an update on the Family Hubs programme should be brought back to 
Committee towards the end of 2023. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.04 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 14

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Children’s Services 

Over
[...]
opriately and hold one another to 

account   effectively  
• there is early identification and analysis of new safeguarding issues and emerging 

threats  
• learning is promoted and embedded in a way that local services for children and 

families can become more reflective and implement changes to practice  
• Information is shared effectively to facilitate more accurate and timely decision    

making for children and families’. 
 
Serious Case Reviews (SCRs) were established under the Children Act (2004) to 
review cases where a child has died and abuse or neglect is known or suspected. 
SCRs could additionally be carried out where a child has not died, but has come to 
serious harm as a result of abuse or neglect. The aim of SCRs was to establish 
learning for agencies and professionals to improve the way that they work together 
to safeguard children. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Working Together to Safeguard Children (DfE, 2018), changed the structure of 
SCRs, these reviews are now known as Local Child Safeguarding Practice Reviews 
(LCSPRs). Responsibility for learning lessons lies with a national panel – the Child 
Safeguarding Practice Review Panel (the Panel) – and with local safeguarding 
partners. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the update on the work of the LSCP and the 

progress made on Action Plans to date. 
 
2. Update on LSCP Work 
 
2.1 The Pathway to Service and Threshold Intervention document that sets out 

the pathway and threshold criteria for making referrals to services regarding 
concerns about a child, was reviewed and published in January 2023. A multi-
agency launch event was held in March 2023 to share the guide with 
practitioners, providing the opportunity for discussion and a question-and-
answer session. Presentations on service, support and interventions were 
given by the Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Think Family Service, 
The Virtual School, Attendance Support Team and the Thurrock Integrat
[...]
f improvement and areas requiring 

further development as well as challenges in Children’s Social Care.  
 
1.2 That members note the work undertaken to date to manage demand for 

statutory social care services.  
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
 This report provides a summary of Children’s Social Care performance for 

Quarter 4, 2022-23 (Jan-Mar 2023). It highlights key demand indicators such 
as numbers of contacts, benchmarking data, and key performance indicators. 

  
 Thurrock produces a number of data sets and performance reports to meet 

its internal and external reporting requirements. The data in this report is from 
the ‘At a Glance’ monthly performance report, regional benchmarking data 
and national data sets (which are available for the previous year). 

  
 This data has been presented and discussed with the Children & Families 

Performance Group.   
  
3. Thurrock Performance Data 

3.1  MASH Contacts 
 
 Between January and March 2023 (Quarter 4), the number of MASH 

contacts received was 1,747 which is an increase on 1,584 in the same 
period in 2022. The number of contacts into MASH do fluctuate on a monthly 
basis and can be impacted upon by school holidays, and training and 
awareness raising within the partnership.  

 
 Of the total contacts of 1,747 received in the period, 45.7% resulted in no 

further action and the remaining required some level of intervention. The 

Page 26



` 

number of contacts resulting in no further actions remains relatively 
consistent each month.  

 

 
 
3.2  Referrals 
 
 Between January and March 2023, the number of referrals was 608 similar to 

613 in the same period in 2022. Between 01 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, 
there were 2,213 LCS referrals compared to 2,480 in the previous year, which 
is an 11% drop in Referrals. The number of referrals each month does 
fluctuate, as demonstrated in the below graph which shows the number of 
referrals in 2022-23. 

 
 
 

 
  

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
7
[...]
ork further 
 
1. Recommendations: 
 
1.1 That Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the proposed 

Fees and Charges policy, Appendix 1, in particular agreeing the 
commitment to full cost recovery and annual CPI inflation increases as 
the default. 

 
1.2 That Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the proposed 

Fees and Charges increases for the material areas, Appendix 2. 

1.3 That Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the proposed 
new Charges in section 8 of this report.  

1.4     That Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the requirement 
for a further detailed review & analysis of remaining Fees and Charges 
by Quarter 4 2023/24. 

2. Background 
 

Thurrock’s financial position is exceptionally challenging as 35.2% of its 
2023/24 budget, £180m, is financed by an indicative capitalisation direction.  A 
non-recurrent form of potential exceptional funding which must be replaced by 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



2 

asset or investment sales, reductions in the capital programme and revenue 
budget reductions (expenditure) or increases (income).  

 
This report deals with the start of a Fees and Charges review which will assist 
in increasing the Council’s income. 

 
Due to the magnitude of the task, the review has been split into three Phases. 

 
➢ Phase 1:  

• create a new policy for Fees and Charges, enclosed as Appendix 1. 
• begin the gathering of benchmarking data to start to enable Thurrock’s 

charges to be compared against other local authorities, enclosed as 
Appendix 3a, 3b, 3c. 

• identify material areas for Fees and Charges. 
• analyse if inflation and/or other up-lifts have been applied to the Council’s 

material income areas over the past 5 years to inform opportunities. 
• investigate and propose immediate price increases for existing services. 
• investigate any new charges which could be implemented by October 

2023. 
• explore the possibility of a semi-automated workflow process for Fees and 

Ch
[...]
oon as possible.   
 

Page 124



15 June 2023 ITEM: 10 

Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Statutory Duties Report - Education 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of:  
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead, School Effectiveness and SEND 
Malcolm Taylor, Strategic Lead, Specialist Provision & Principal EP 
Sarah Williams, Strategic Lead, Education Support Services 
Kate Kozlova-Boran, Strategic Lead, Employability & Skills 
 
Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director, Education & 
Skills 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director, Children Services 

This report is Public 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the statutory duties for Children’s Services across Education & 
Skills. The Education landscape across Thurrock means all schools apart from one 
voluntary aided school are either stand alone or part of wider Multi Academy Trusts 
(MAT’s) however the statutory duties outlined in this report remain the responsibility 
of the Council. 
 
1.   Recommendations: 

1.1  Children’s Overview & Scrutiny to gain an in-depth understanding of the 
  Council’s Statutory duties across Education and Skills in Children  
 Services. 

1.2  Children’s Overview & Scrutiny to review these duties in line with the 
 new operating models developed by Children’s Services. 

 
2.   Introduction & Background: 
 

The Director of Children’s Services (DCS), the lead member for children’s 
services (LMCS), the leader of the Council and the Chief Executive have key 
and statutory leadership roles in Children’s Services across the council. They 
must, through working with other local agencies, improve outcomes for 
children and young people.  
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 10



The Director of Children’s Services and lead member, have statutory 
responsibilities for delivering effective children’s services and providing 
corporate leadership to champion the needs and improved outcomes for 
child
[...]
 £165,993 
Education Psychology £556,416 
Special Educational Needs £948,075 
Home to School Transport £4,544,582 
Total £6,445,742 

 
These budgets are supported by contributions from the Dedicated Schools 
Grant and other external income. 
 
 

14.2 Legal 
 

Implications verified by:  Nicola Monerville 
Principal Safeguarding solicitor, Children, 
Adults and Education – LBBD 

 
This report provides a summary of the Local Authorities Statutory Duties 
around Education & Skills. The report recommends that the Children’s 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1.1  gain an in-depth understanding of the Council’s Statutory duties across 

Education and Skills in Children Services. 

1.2  review these duties in line with the new operating models developed by 
Children’s Services. 

The Committee is not required to make any decisions about which legal 
comments are needed.  There are, therefore, no further legal comments. 
 

 
14.3 Diversity 

 
Implications verified by:  Rebecca Lee  

Team Manager - Community Development and 
Equalities  
Adults, Housing and Health Directorate 

 
 

Supporting our children and young people across the Local Authority is a key 
strategic priority. The statutory duties outlined in this report ensure that our 
early years, school aged and post 16 students have strong educational 
pathways. We have developed a range of new operating models ensuring that 
we remain focused on supporting our vulnerable children and young people 
and fulfil relevant legislative requirements including those related to the 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty.  Our post 16 offer looks at 

Page 132



the opportunities Thurrock has and how we can ensure young people have 
the right skills set to take advantage of the opportunities going forward. 

15. Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, or Impact on Looked After Children 
None 
 

16. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
 None 
  
17. Appendices to the report 
 
1 Excel Spreadsheet Statutory Duties 
 

Statutory%20Duties
%20.xlsx  

 
2 Brief overview Statutory Duties 
 

 
Statutory%20services
%20and%20duties%20Nov%2022%20(002).docx 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



 

15 June 2023 ITEM: 11 

Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Children’s Social Care Statutory Duties 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Janet Simon, Assistant Director Children’s Social Care and Early Help  
 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon Assistant Director Children’s Social 
Care and Early Help  
 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director, Children Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
This report is in relation to the statutory duties that relate to children and how these 
statutory duties are met by Children’s Social Care.  
 
1.   Recommendations: 

 
1.1 Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be aware of the 

council’s statutory duties in relation to Children and Young People  
 

1.2 Committee to be assured that the statutory duties as set out are being 
met. 

 
2.   Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Local Authorities are required to appoint a Director of Children’s Services (DCS) 

and designate a Lead Member for Children’s Services (LMCS). The DCS and 
LMCS are appointed for the purposes of discharging the education and 
children’s social services functions of the local authority. The functions for which 
they are responsible are set out in section 18(2) of the Children Act 2004. This 
includes (but is not limited to) responsibility for children and young people 
receiving education or children’s social care services in their area and all 
children looked after by the local authority (regardless of where they are 
placed).  

Page 135
[...]
this development or review? This is a vital step.
	2.	Community and workforce impact
	3.	Monitoring and review
	4.	Next steps
	5.	Sign off

	Abandoned Trollies – EIA
	Community Equality Impact Assessment
	Service area and lead officer
	Subject of this assessment

	1.	Consultation and supporting information
	1.1.	What steps you have taken, or do you plan to take, to consult or engage the whole community or specific groups affected by this development or review? This is a vital step.
	2.	Community and workforce impact
	3.	Monitoring and review
	4.	Next steps
	5.	Sign off

	Overarching Parking Strategy – EIA
	Community Equality Impact Assessment
	Service area and lead officer
	Subject of this assessment

	1.	Consultation and supporting information
	2.	Community and workforce impact
	3.	Monitoring and review
	4.	Next steps
	5.	Sign off


	Legal Commentary


	10 Statutory Duties Report - Education
	11 Statutory Duties - Children's Social Care
	Appendix 1

	12 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Elizabeth Rigby (Chair), Sara Muldowney (Vice-
Chair), Qaisar Abbas, Srikanth Panjala and Maureen Pearce 
and Aaron Green (substitute for Vikki Hartstean) 
 

   
 

Apologies: Councillors Vikki Hartstean,  
Sarah Barlow - Church of England Representative 
Nicola Cranch – Parent Governor Representative 
 

In attendance:   
Priscilla Bruce-Annan, Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership Business Manager 
Jenny Coles 
Michele Lucas, Assistant Director of Education and Skills 
Steven Mair, Interim Chief Financial Officer/Section 151 Officer 
Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children's Services 
Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Angela Surrey, Youth Worker, Children's Service 
Youth Cabinet 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 
 
The recording of the meeting can be found from the following link:  
2023/24 recordings | Committee recordings | Thurrock Council 
 
 

 
31. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 14 March 2023 were approved as a true and correct record. 
 

32. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

33. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/committee-recordings/202324-recordings


 
34. Terms of Reference  

 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and explained that this 
item is to draw Committee Member’s attention to the terms of reference of the 
Committee which is in the Council’s Constitution. It sets out what areas the 
Committee covers and essential information such as the quorum for meetings.  
  
ACTION 1: Councillor Muldowney requested a further advert be put out for 
co-opted members for the Committee 
  
 

35. Youth Cabinet Update  
 
The Youth Cabinet Representatives presented an update to the Committee on 
the Youth Cabinet and a separate presentation on their Youth Wellbeing Day. 
The Youth Wellbeing Day involved activities such as debates around social 
media, a quiz, answering questions on health and wellbeing, building a 
campfire and a bug hotel and a canoe activity. 
  
The Committee thanked the Youth Cabinet Representatives for their 
presentations. 
  
Following the presentation the following was confirmed:  
  

-          Recruitment to the Youth Cabinet is going well  
-          It is hoped that those who attended the Youth Wellbeing day will feed 

back the knowledge gained on health and wellbeing to their wider 
social groups so others will know what is available 

-          The Chair and Vice Chair of Youth Cabinet will change from 
September 

  
 

36. Fees and Charges Review 2023/24  
 
The Chair agreed to hear item 9 next. 
  
The Interim Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and commented that 
the Council needs to do what it can to put it back into a sustainable financial 
position. The Council has begun a three-part review of fees and charges. The 
first stage is to examine benchmarking and some price reviews. In the second 
stage there will be further price reviews. The third stage will be a longer-term 
piece of work which normally takes around 2-3 years and this will look at the 
profitability of all services and that the Council is actually charging what it can 
charge for. The recommended price reviews are contained within the 
appendix to the report. 
  
During the discussion the following was acknowledged/ confirmed / 
highlighted:  
  



-          The Vice-Chair commented that she did not find it acceptable to raise 
fees and charges twice in the same financial year and for the raises to 
be above inflation 

-          The Vice-Chair noted that in the Equality Impact Assessment the 
charges will negatively affect children and young people in the borough 
and they are not responsible in any way for the financial situation the 
Council finds itself in. 

-          The Council’s financial position is extremely challenging, there is a 
need to reduce expenditure and increase income. The Commissioners 
have specifically requested that fees and charges are reviewed. An 
exercise has been completed where they have looked at whether in the 
previous 5 years fees and charges have kept pace with inflation. If a 
charge hasn’t been increased in the last 4 years, it will see a much 
larger increase in its 5th year. Councils cannot make a profit but they 
can fully recover their costs. 

-          The Vice-Chair noted the negative impacts in relation to Grangewaters 
recorded in the equality impact assessment and that the increase in 
charges is still being proposed 

-          Market testing has been completed in relation to Grangewaters and a 
central Government funded Holiday Activity Programme is available for 
vulnerable children to ensure they have access to similar activities. 
There are also other programmes for children with Special Educational 
Needs. Work is also being completed to identify external funding and 
officers are always looking at ways to generate income on the 
Grangewaters site. 

-          The Assistant Director for Education invited the Committee to put 
forward any suggestions they may have on how to generate income 
from the site and involve businesses. The Chair suggested the site 
could be used for advertising space. 

Councillor Muldowney, Councillor Green and Councillor Panjala did not agree 
to recommendation 1.1 and the commitment to full cost recovery and annual 
CPI inflation increases as the default. Councillor Muldowney also commented 
that although it is not a recommendation that the Committee is being asked to 
agree the changes to the fees and charges being proposed, she wanted it 
noted that she does not agree to them. Councillor Green and Councillor 
Panjala agreed with Councillor Muldowney’s comments. The Chair, Councillor 
Pearce and Councillor Abbas agreed with recommendation 1.1 
  
All Committee members agreed with recommendations 1.2, 1.3 and 1.4. 
  
ACTION 2: Councillor Muldowney requested a more detailed breakdown of 
the working out to explain the percentage increases in fees and charges 
proposed. 

RESOLVED: 
  
1.1          That Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 

proposed Fees and Charges policy, Appendix 1, in particular 



agreeing the commitment to full cost recovery and annual CPI 
inflation increases as the default. 

  
1.2          That Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 

proposed Fees and Charges increases for the material areas, 
Appendix 2. 
  
  

1.3          That Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
proposed new Charges in section 8 of this report.  

1.4     That Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
requirement for a further detailed review & analysis of remaining 
Fees and Charges by Quarter 4 2023/24. 

  
  
 

37. Items Raised by Thurrock Local Safeguarding Children Partnership  
 
The Business Manager for Thurrock Local Safeguarding Children Partnership 
presented the update report to the Committee on the work of TLSCP and 
progress made on case review action plans. 
  

-          Councillor Green referred to the Thematic Review into Serious Youth 
Violence and gang related crime and queried what the further action 
points are to put residents at ease concerned about visiting areas such 
as Chafford Hundred Train station and Lakeside. It was confirmed that 
some project work is being completed in schools to work with children 
who may be at risk and are displaying questionable behaviours in 
schools. The aim is to pick up children at risk at an earlier age.  

-          The attendance at the Walk Online Roadshow was very good with only 
a few children not attending due to illness or not being at school on that 
day. 

  
RESOLVED:                                        
  
1.1      That the Committee note the update on the work of the LSCP and 

the progress made on Action Plans to date. 
  
 

38. Children's Social Care Performance - Quarter 4 2022-23  
 
The Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care and Early Help presented 
the report to the Committee and summarised as follows:  - 

-          The number of referrals between January and March 2023 have 
stayed roughly the same 

-          The number of children on Child Protection Plans has remained stable  



-          The number of Looked After Children has remained fairly steady at 
292 at the end of March, a greater proportion of LAC children are 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children than the year before  

-          The number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children has gone up. 
This trend has been seen across all Local Authorities. 

-          Adoption numbers have increased to 14. Performance in this area has 
improved. Pre-covid around 12 children were adopted annually, during 
covid it dropped to 7-8. Some of this was due to delays in court as a 
result of the pandemic. 

Following the presentation members were invited to ask questions. Key points 
raised included:  
  

-          Return home interviews are not always possible as young people don’t 
want to engage. A lot of work is being completed to encourage young 
people to engage with the interviews even if it is not a social worker 
conducting it but some other professional who has a relationship with 
the young person. The Vice Chair congratulated the department on the 
increase in number of return home interviews completed. 

-          Some of the statistics can be affected if there is a family with a large 
number of children in it. Performance is measured monthly and audits 
take place to make sure the threshold is right.  

-          Foster care recruitment nationally remains an issue. Thurrock has a 
good fostering recruitment campaign, 7 households were recruited in 
year and recruiting more foster carers remains a challenge. Work 
continues with the Communications team to improve this.  

-          Placement sufficiency is a big concern for Local Authorities. Two 
residential placements have been set up in Thurrock and more options 
are been looked at. 

-          The Committee discussed the figures around care leavers not in 
education, employment or training. The department has regular 
meetings to monitor this and the Strategic Lead works closely with 
Inspire. Many young people are not ready for an apprenticeship and 
work needs to be done to get them ready for an apprenticeship such as 
supported internships. This area is a national and local challenge. The 
Assistant Director for Education stated they are trying to increase the 
scope of employers who are able to offer apprenticeships.  

-          The department has recently recruited 9-10 newly qualified social 
workers who will be starting once they have completed their studies. 
There are also another 6 about to start. Recruitment of social workers 
remains a national issue and to combat this Thurrock is trying to find a 
different way to recruit through growing their own social workers.  

  
ACTION 3:   Councillor Panjala requested a breakdown of the number of 

permanent social workers and agency social workers. The 
Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care and Early Help 
agreed to provide this after the meeting. Councillor Muldowney 
requested confirmation of the total number of social workers 
employed by the Council. 

  



ACTION 4:   Councillor Panjala requested a breakdown of the difference in 
pay for agency social workers and permanent social workers. 

  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1          That members review the areas of improvement and areas 

requiring further development as well as challenges in Children’s 
Social Care.  

  
1.2          That members note the work undertaken to date to manage 

demand for statutory social care services.  
  

  

  
  
 

39. Statutory Duties Report - Education  
 
The Assistant Director for Education introduced the report. The Assistant 
Director for Education confirmed that the Committee is not being asked to 
consider recommendation 1.2 “Children’s Overview & Scrutiny to review these 
duties in line with the new operating models developed by Children’s 
Services” as the operating model has not been circulated. 
  
The Committee discussed the report and the following was highlighted / 
confirmed: - 
  

-       The Home to School Transport budget overspends. The Department 
are looking at ways to reduce this. This may include providing a train or 
bus pass to a young person where it is safe to do so, or to offer parents 
or a relative mileage or a personal budget. 

-       Some children have struggled to return to school after the pandemic, 
the Local Authority has termly meetings with all schools to look at 
attendance and conducts case work to see what can be done to assist 
a child to attend school. 

-       The Local Authority has a statutory duty to ensure all children have a 
school place 

-       Recruitment in the Early Years sector remains a challenge and 
recruitment in the Educational Psychology Service 

-       Requests for Education and Health Care Plans continue to rise 
-       Recruitment of Speech therapists remains a challenge, however this is 

a health commissioned service.  
-       A review of the Home to School Transport policy is being completed. 

When it is completed, it will go through the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

-       All 36 children who were due to attend the Harriet Primary School in 
Aveley have been offered a school place elsewhere 
  



ACTION 5: The Assistant Director for Education will review that the appeals 
process is outlined in the refusal letter for Home to School Transport.  
  
ACTION 6: The Assistant Director for Education to confirm to Councillor 
Muldowney how many children have lost Home to School Transport. 
  
  
  
RESOLVED : 
           
1.1      Children’s Overview & Scrutiny to gain an in-depth understanding 

of the        Council’s Statutory duties across Education and Skills 
in Children Services. 

  
  
 

40. Statutory Duties - Children's Social Care  
 
The Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care and Early Help introduced 
the report. She confirmed that the department is subject to regular inspections 
to ensure that the Statutory duties are met. Ofsted conduct inspections and 
ILAC (Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services) inspections were also 
introduced in 2018. An ILAC inspection of the Service was completed in 
November 2019. The Youth Offending Service was also inspected by HMIP 
last year and received an outcome of Good. 
  
During the discussion the following was confirmed or highlighted:  
  

-       The Local Authority has a Statutory duty to have an out of hours 
service. The department no longer has a dedicated out of hours 
emergency duty team. The department did look at the impact of not 
having a dedicated team. There is someone on duty every night and 
this work is covered now by staff who also work during the day time on 
a Rota. An experienced social worker and manager is on call every 
night. The feedback so far has been very positive.  

-       The Corporate Director for Children’s Services confirmed that the 
budget for Children’s Services is less for 2023-24 than 2022-23 as a 
result of savings created of around 1 million pounds. 

  
  
RESOLVED: 

  
1.1          Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be aware of 

the council’s statutory duties in relation to Children and Young 
People  

  
1.2          Committee to be assured that the statutory duties as set out are 

being met. 

  



 
41. Work Programme  

 
The Committee discussed the work programme. A report on the Aveley 
schools and Orsett Heath and the Adult Community College will be brought to 
the November meeting. 
  
An update report on the Governments report Stable Homes Built On Love will 
be provide at the November meeting. 
  
Councillor Carter offered to attend the March meeting as Portfolio Holder for 
Education to provide an update for the Committee. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.16 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

	RESOLVED:

